
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

27 September 2021 
 

Lisa Evans 
 

01545574177 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee will be held remotely by video-conferencing on Friday, 1 October 
2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 

Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in 
this agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct. In addition, Members must declare any prohibited 
party whip which the Member has been given in relation to the 
meeting as per the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.  
 

3.   Safe Zones (Pages 3 - 80) 
 

4.   To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 
matters arising from those Minutes (Pages 81 - 82) 
 

5.   To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
(Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 

 
 

Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 

REPORT TO:  
 

Scrutiny - Thriving Communities Committee 

DATE: 
 

1st October 2021 

LOCATION: Virtual 
 

TITLE: 
 

Safe Zones  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: To provide more information to Members of the 
Committee on the Safe Zones.  
 

  

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE REQUESTED 
THE INFORMATION: 
 

TED  
At the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 15th July 
Members requested a report on the future of 
Safe Zones.  

  

Background:  
 
From the outset of the Covid pandemic the Council’s priority has been to protect the 

county’s population, help minimise who would contract the coronavirus and minimise the 

number of deaths from it.  

Ceredigion County Council put in place a strategy that enabled the workforce to work as 

one team to actively try to suppress the virus. This, with a range of actions, along with the 

co-operation of the citizens of Ceredigion, has meant that the worst case scenarios were 

never realised. 

Safe Zones are one of many actions, putting in place measures, to help it support 

communities throughout the pandemic. With the slow easing of the lockdown in the county 

and with social distancing requirements essential, it was necessary to make adjustments 

for public health reasons. Safe zones were implemented in Aberaeron, Aberystwyth, 

Cardigan and New Quay in July 2020.  

The Safe Zones have created safer environments, by reducing the level of traffic within the 

centres and creating more space for people to distance safely in areas usually defined by 

narrow footways and streets. These measures have complemented those within shops 

where measures were already in place to help people shop whilst maintain safer distances. 

They measures have also helped support the business trade outdoors where restrictions 

otherwise would have meant they were unable to open.  

The combination of all Council interventions, as well as many other contributing factors, 

have played a part in supporting our residents in Ceredigion and contributed to reducing the 

risk of infection within the County.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Safe Zones – Further Information 

Since the introduction of Safe Zones there have been a number of changes reflecting 

feedback received through engagement surveys, contact with the Council (through email, 

letter, phone), discussion with the Ceredigion Disability Forum and other organisations and 

discussion with Members.   

A presentation will be provided to the Scrutiny Committee to explain how the Safe Zones 

evolved and how they have been adjusted.  

This will include reference to: 

 The Council’s web pages on Safe Zones. 

https://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/resident/coronavirus-covid-19/safe-zones/ 

 The two engagement surveys that have been undertaken. The first between the 31st 

July and 10th August 2020, the second between 26th October and 21st December. 

Both were used to consider whether to continue with the Safe Zones and to consider 

adjustments to them. These are attached to the report for ease of reference as 

Appendix 1 and 2. 

 Adjustments made to the Safe Zones as infection rates and alert levels have 

changed. 

 To the Integrated Impact Assessment. There have been three IIAs. The latest is 

attached to the report for ease of reference as Appendix 3. 

 The latest changes and next steps.  

WELLBEING OF FUTURE 
GENERATIONS: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? If, 
not, please state why 

Summary: Yes, the latest version of the IIA is attached to 
the report.  

 

Long term: See IIA 

Integration: See IIA 

Collaboration: See IIA 

Involvement: See IIA 

Prevention: See IIA 

Page 4

https://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/resident/coronavirus-covid-19/safe-zones/


 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 That Members consider the report and presentation.  

 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION (S): 

 

To respond to the request for further information on the Safe Zones and their 

future.  

 

Contact Name: Russell Hughes-Pickering 

Designation: Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and Regeneration 

Date of Report: 13th September 2021 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

Ceredigion Safe Zone 

Consultation 
Feedback Report  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]


New Quay  Cardigan 

1. Parking – provision of free parking and additional 

disabled parking 

 1. Parking – provision of free parking in the town and 

more parking in the town particularly for Blue 

Badge holders and disabled people 

2. Various suggestions, including pedestrianisation 

during busy tourist periods, improved appearance 

and additional street furniture, cleanliness, more 

facilities for outdoor seating/dining 

 2. Pedestrianisation – either permanently or 

seasonally. 

Page 32



11 

 

  3. Wider pavements and better diversions away from 

narrow streets 

 
 

Q8: We would like to know if you have any ideas on improvements that we could make to the safe 

zones to help town centre businesses. 
 

Question 8 invited respondents to provide suggestions on improvements that could be made to the safe 

zone to help town centre businesses and the local economy. Providing greater access to the town 

centres was the most prevalent suggestion in Aberystwyth, Aberaeron and New Quay, which included a 

range of comments including the provision of more parking spaces particularly for disabled people 

along with the introduction of park and ride schemes to improve access to the town centres but without 

the need to drive into them. The provision of free parking was also a popular suggestion, to encourage 

people to visit and shop in those areas with safe zones rather than travelling elsewhere.  

 

Specifically in Cardigan, there were considerable concerns raised over the impact on local businesses 

and their sustainability with the safe zone in place. Therefore, the most prevalent suggestion was to 

remove the safe zone in its entirety, and was a suggestion that also featured highly amongst the 

responses to the other towns as well. Also in Cardigan, concerns were raised regarding the layout of the 

safe zone and there were calls to amend the road closures in order to avoid congestion on narrow 

streets make them safer for pedestrians. Th
[...]


Q9: We would like to know if you have any ideas on improvements that we could make to the safe 

zones for people who live in or near to the town centres. 

 

The next question continued in the same vein, but focused on improvements for people who live in or 

near to the town centres. The issues of access and parking for residents were again the main topics of 

discussion, and were seen in the written comments for Aberystwyth, Aberaeron and New Quay. There 

were a number of comments suggesting that access should be allowed through the safe zone during 

the day for residents to park and access their property. Linked to this, were suggestions across the same 

three towns that parking provision should be improved, and specifically that parking in Council owned 

car parks should be free as there are fewer spaces available as a result of the zone being in place.  

 

Responses in relation to New Quay went one step further, with suggestions that dedicated parking for 

residents should be implemented to allow those who live within the safe zone to park near their 

property. Meanwhile, in Cardigan, the single biggest issue was again that of increased traffic using 

narrow streets with little or no pavement and the congestion and possible danger to pedestrians this 

causes. As a result the most frequently raised suggestion was to amend the layout and divert traffic away 

from these streets. Linked to this, were a number of suggestions that improved and increased signage 

would help to inform road users of alternative routes when the safe zone is in place and thus reduce the 

volume of traffic before entering the town. As with the previous questions in the survey, respondents 

who felt strongly against the creation of the safe zones expressed their concern at both the impact on 

local businesses and residents, and called for their removal. The suggested improvements across all four 

towns are shown in the table below.  

 
 

Suggested improvements to the 
[...]
tent do you think that town centre safe zones should be 

in place when there is a risk of coronavirus?
 Percentage

41.5%

22.6%

7.5% 7.5%

19.8%

0.9%

0

10

20

30

40

50

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Strongly

Disagree

Don’t know –

No Opinion

Q6. Long Term Plans for Town Centres

To what extent do you think that new long term plans are needed 

to revitalise our town centres? These could include seasonal or 

permanent pedestrian zones, landscaping and improvements to 

the environment
 Percentage

Page 48



Cyngor Sir Ceredigion County Council - Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
 

An integrated tool to inform effective decision making 

 
 

1 
FINAL VERSION 

This Integrated Impact Assessment tool incorporates the principles of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Sustainable 
Development Principles, the Equality Act 2010 and the Welsh Language Measure 2011 (Welsh Language Standards requirements) and Risk 
Management in order to inform effective decision making and ensuring compliance with respective legislation. 

 

1.  PROPOSAL DETAILS: (Policy/Change Objective/Budget saving) 

Proposal Title 
Ceredigion Safe Zones 
 

 

Service Area 

Economy and Regeneration 
 
Highways and Environmental 
Services 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer(s) 

Russell Hughes-Pickering 
and Rhodri Llwyd 

Corporate 
Director 

Barry Rees 

 

Name of Officer completing the 
IIA 

Michael Smith E-mail Michael.Smith2@ceredigion.gov.uk  Phone no 

 

01545 574101 

 
 

Please give a brief description of the purpose of the proposal 

As part of the adjustment process from the COVID-19 lockdown, the Council developed plans that aimed to make it easier to visit and trade in 
town centres in a safe way. To do this roads were closed to most traffic between 1100 am and 6.00 pm, space for traders was redefined to create 
new opportunities, pavements were decluttered by removing street furniture (and other items), vehicle users were asked to park outsi
[...]
e and potential, as a result of this proposal, the proposal must be changed or revised). 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 79



Cyngor Sir Ceredigion County Council - Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
 

An integrated tool to inform effective decision making 

 
 

32 
FINAL VERSION 

4.3. Monitoring, evaluating and reviewing. 
How will you monitor the impact and effectiveness of the proposal?   
Pease see 4.1 above. 
 

 

5.  RISK:  What is the risk associated with this proposal?   

Impact Criteria 1 - Very low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High 

Likelihood 
Criteria 

1 - Unlikely to occur 2 - Lower than average 
chance of occurrence 

3 - Even chance of 
occurrence 

4 - Higher than 
average chance of 
occurrence 

5 - Expected to occur 

Risk Description Impact (severity) Probability (deliverability) Risk Score  

Delay to making long term plans 
for town centres and for safe 
zones. 

5 3 15 

    

Does your proposal have a potential impact on another Service area? 

The proposal to re-open town centres will be cross cutting across service areas and closely relates to Economy and Regeneration and Highways 
and Environmental Services. 
 

 

6.  SIGN OFF 

Position Name Signature Date 

Service Manager Russell Hughes-Pickering 
 

31/3/21 

Corporate Lead Officer Russell Hughes-Pickering 
 

31/3/21 

Corporate Director    

Portfolio Holder    

 

P
age 80



1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Zoom, on Thursday, 15 July 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Marc Davies  (Chairman), Councillors Clive Davies, Euros 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Ifan Davies, Meirion Davies, Elizabeth Evans, Keith Evans, Dai 
Mason, Steve Davies, Maldwyn Lewis, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, John Adams-Lewis, Rhodri 
Davies and John Roberts 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Dafydd Edwards and Councillor Gareth Lloyd. (Cabinet 
Members) 
 
Officer in attendance: Phil Jones, Corporate Manager Highways Services,            
Tony Baldwin, Lead Highway Inspector, Caroline Wride, Service Manager,             
Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer,  Highways and Environmental Services,            
Lisa Evans, Scrutiny Support and Standards Officer and Dwynwen Jones, Overview 
and Scrutiny Officer, Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer, Democratic Services, 
Rhidian Jones and Lliwen Jones (Translators).  

 
 

(10:00a.m. – 12:12pm.) 
 

 
6 Apologies and Personal Matters. 

There were no apologies received.  
 
Councillor Elizabeth Evans wished to express her appreciation and sincere 
gratitude towards Peter Evans, Aberaeron Harbourmaster, who is retiring 
from the role today. She wished him well in his retirement.   
 
Councilor Meirion Davies congratulated the Chairman, Councillor Marc 
Davies for achieving 20 years service with the Fire Authority.  

 
7 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including whipping 

declarations) 
There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests (including 
whipping declarations). 
 

8 Code of Practice for Highway Safety Inspection and Response on  
County Roads    

  Consideration was given to Ceredigion County Council’s Code of Practice for    
            Highway Safety Inspection and Response on County Roads (‘Code of  
            Practice’) which sets out the policy and standard for undertaking inspections  
            of the adopted highway network.  

      The Officer explained that once the code is approved, new inspection regimes   
                will need to be created. The Service’s Highway Asset Management Plan and  
                the Asset Management System will need to be updated and system reports  
                amended as appropriate to reflect the requirements of the new code. 

Page 81

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

                Training will be required for Highway Inspectors, Superintendents and  
                Engineers. New business processes will need to be established to facilitate  
                the assembling of treatments into more cost effective routine planned  
                cyclical/preventative maintenance works programmes such as ditching, gully  
                cleaning, patching etc. Support from the Inspectorate for street works  
                activities, enforcement and other functions will need to be developed and this  
                is being addressed by the ongoing Highways Services restructuring  
                proposals. It is essential that vehicle traffic and footfall counts are carried out  
                across the network and that these are incorporated into regular reviews of the  
                Code of Practice. 
 
      Following a lengthy discussion, Members were asked to consider the     
                following recommendation:  
 

 To recommend Cabinet approves the Code of Practice for Highway  
                Inspection and Response on County Roads 2021. 

            Members agreed to recommend that Cabinet approve the Code of Practice 
            for Highway Inspection and Response on County Roads 2021. 
 

 
 9   Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 26 May 2021 and  to     

consider any matters arising from those Minutes 
       It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting held      
            on  26 May 2021, subject to inserting as follows: Procedure, point 1:   
       Councillor Marc Davies then Chaired the meeting from 10:05am onwards.  
     
      10  Forward Work Programme 2021/22 

It was AGREED to note the content of the Forward Work Programme 
2021/22 as presented subject to inserting the following agenda items: 
 

 Report on the future of Safe Zones – Members request that a special 
meeting is convened to consider this item before the end of September 
2021.  

 Report on Nitrogen and Phosphates – January 2022; 

 Report on Refuse Collection – January 2022.  
  

 
 

 
 Confirmed at the meeting of the Committee held on xxxxx 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



1 
 

Cyngor Sir CEREDIGION County Council 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

DATE: 
 

1 October 2021 

LOCATION: Virtual Meeting  
 

TITLE: 
 

Draft Forward Work Programme 2021/22 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: Review the current work programme of the Committee 
 

REASON SCRUTINY HAVE 
REQUESTED THE 
INFORMATION: 
 

 
The forward work programme of the Committee is 
reviewed and updated at each meeting 

BACKGROUND: 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees oversee the work of the Council to make sure that it 
delivers services in the best way and for the benefit of the local community. 

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to look at the services and issues that affect people in 
Ceredigion.  The process provides the opportunity for Councillors to examine the various 
functions of the council, to ask questions on how decisions have been made, to consider 
whether service improvements can be put in place and to make recommendations to this 
effect.   

Scrutiny plays an essential role in promoting accountability, efficiency and effectiveness in the 
Council’s decision making process and the way in which it delivers services. 

The main roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees: 

• Holding the cabinet and officers as decision-makers to account  
• Being a ‘critical friend’, through questioning how decisions have been made to provide 

a ‘check and balance’ to decision makers, adding legitimacy to the decision making 
process 

• Undertaking reviews of council services and policy 
• Undertaking reviews to develop council services and policies 
• Considering any other matter that affects the county  
• Ensuring that Ceredigion is performing to the best of its ability and delivering high 

quality services to its citizens 
• Assessing the impact of the Council’s policies on local communities and recommending 

improvement  
• Engaging with the public to develop citizen centred policies and services 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Effective Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
s Code of Practice 
 
 

 
Rhodri Llwyd 

 

 
1 October 
 

 
Safe Zones 

 
Rhodri Llwyd / Russell Hughes 
Pickering 
 

 

 
4 November 
 

 
6 monthly update on Achieving Net Zero by 2030 
 
Use of Open Spaces 
 
Active Travel 
 

 
Lyndon Griffiths 
 
Arwyn Davies 
 
Rhodri Llwyd  

 

2022 
20 January  
 

 
Car parking in towns – look at financially; location; 
annually; seasonally. 
 

  

P
age 85



Update on Ash Dieback 
 
Refuse collection 
 

 
25 February 
Budget 
Preparation 
9:30am 

 
Budget Preparation 

  

 
Future meetings  

 
Rivers and flooding 
 
 

  

 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	3 Safe Zones
	Safe Zone Consultation Feedback Report 2020
	town-centre-safe-zones-feedback-report 2021 eng
	IIA Town Centre safe Zones

	4 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any matters arising from those Minutes
	5 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	FWP covering report Eng
	FWp




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of THRIVING COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

held at the held remotely via video-conference onFriday, 1 October 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Marc Davies (Chairman), Councillors Euros Davies (Vice-
Chair), John Adams-Lewis, Clive Davies, Gareth Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, 
Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Elizabeth Evans, Keith Evans, Gwyn James, Lyndon 
Lloyd MBE and John Roberts 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri Evans, Alun Williams,   
Gareth Lloyd. Ray Quant, Catrin Miles, (Cabinet Members),  
Councillors Ceredig Davies, Elaine Evans and Dan Potter.  
 
Officers in attendance: Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer, 
Economy & Regeneration, Lowri Edwards, Democratic Services, Corporate Lead 
Officer,         Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer, Highways & Environmental, Lisa 
Evans, Standards and Scrutiny Officer, Dwynwen Jones, Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer,       Iona Davies and Carol Thomas (Translators), Megan Lewis, 
Communications Officer, Hannah Rees, Governance Officer.   
 

(10.00 am - 12.30 pm) 
 

 
 

11 Apologies 
There were no apologies received.  
 

12 Disclosures of personal interest (including whipping declarations) 
Members are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained in this 
agenda in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members Code of Conduct. In 
addition, Members must declare any prohibited party whip which the 
Member has been given in relation to the meeting as per the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 

There were no disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
(including whipping declarations) from Committee Members.   
Councillor Ceredig Davies, Observer, disclosed a personal and 
prejudicial interest and advised the Committee that he has 
received dispensation from the Ethics and Standards Committee to 
speak only.  

 
13 Safe Zones 

The Chair welcomed Russell Hughes-Pickering and Rhodri Llwyd 
to the meeting.  Russell provided a presentation to the Committee 
outlining the following:  

 Why? 

 Survey Feedback 

 Original Plans 



 

2 
 

 Adjusted Plans 

 Photographs  

 What happened elsewhere 

 Trader Feedback 

 Next Steps 

Russell advised the Committee that due to an emergency situation 
regarding the Covid pandemic, a wide range of measures had to be 
put in place to protect the County’s population and visitors, one of 
which was implementation of Safe Zones in Aberystwyth, 
Aberaeron and New Quay during June / July 2020.  Following 
implementation, the first consultation took place between  
31.7.2020 and 10.8.2020 and the second from 26.10.2020 and 
21.12.2020.  It was reported that good responses were received 
from this consultation exercise.  
The presentations also provided a summary of other feedback 
received through Clic, from Members, the Disability Forum as well 
as the engagement surveys. An explanation was given of the 
measures put in place and how they were adjusted in response to 
feedback. Photographs were presented to show how the Safe 
Zones evolved from their implementation to the present time. 
Photos were also presented to show examples of similar measures 
elsewhere. 
Russell then presented a summary of positive feedback from those 
trading outdoors. This showed the measures maintained and 
created jobs and that there was a desire from traders to build on 
these opportunities in the future.  
Russell concluded by setting out the next steps which included 
engagement with local Members and Cabinet Members in October, 
followed by a report to Scrutiny in November, further engagement 
with Members in November and a report to Cabinet in December or 
January. If supported an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) would be introduced. This involves an on-going six month 
consultation period to allow for further feedback and adjustment. 
Members were then provided the opportunity to ask questions 
which were answered by Russell or Rhodri.   
Main points raised are as follows: 

 Committee Members agreed that regular communication with 
Local Members and Members of neighbouring Wards should 
have taken place early in the process. The Committee 
requested that in future  early member discussions take 
place prior to any future decisions regarding Safe Zones; 

 That the concerns raised by the older generation and those 
who are disabled are considered and reflected in proposals; 

 That sufficient parking for the older generation and those 
who are disabled are provided at all times; 

 That access for large lorries and delivery drivers are 
considered in future; 



 

3 
 

 Ensure that there is clear access for emergency services 
especially those with a town centre base location so that 
they can swiftly respond to emergency call outs; 

 Consider Local Residents views prior to any future decisions; 

 That consideration is given to providing more signage on the 
outskirts of Cardigan Town, to avoid unnecessary traffic 
through town; 

 Members previously provided written views outlining possible 
unintended consequences.  These don’t appear to have 
been considered when implementing the safe Zone 
arrangements.  Committee requests that these views are   
taken into account prior to any future decisions in relation to 
Safe Zones; 

 That the Regeneration plans for all the Towns in the County, 
following the effects of Covid, are considered in future; 

 Bear in mind that the Older People’s Commissioner for 
Wales will be undertaking a review in the near future 
regarding the Blue Badge Scheme and whether there are 
sufficient parking spaces in all Towns;  

 During discussion, Committee Members asked it to be noted 
that Staff from the Waste Collection Service should be 
praised for their hard work and commitment during the past 
very difficult 18 months; and; 

 A request is made that cones and barriers that are no longer 
necessary are collected from Cardigan Town Centre. 

Russell advised that relevant Members and Cabinet Members 
will be involved in future discussions commencing in mid 
October 2021.  Following which a further report will be 
presented to the Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the 4th November 2021 prior to Cabinet.       

 
14 To confirm the Minutes of the previous Meeting and to consider any 

matters arising from those Minutes 

It was agreed to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 
Meeting held   
    on 15th July 2021and there were no matters arising therefrom. 

 
15 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 

It was agreed to include for the 4th November 2021 Committee      meeting a 
report on the transfer of sewage plants from Ceredigion County 
Council to Dwr Cymru. It was agreed to invite a representative 
from Dwr Cymru to this meeting.  

The Impact Covid has had on all Towns needs to be 
considered at a future meeting.  

The Chairman thanked Members for attending the meeting and thanked the 
Officers for presenting the information and for ensuring the smooth running 
of the meeting. 
 



 

4 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 4 November 2021 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


